THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF I:ZHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 3583
Approved June 7, 1963

Resolved,
That

His Honor, the Mayor be and he hereby
is authorized to convey to the Providence Redevelopment Agency
all of the right title and interest of the City of Providence in
that certain parcel of land owned by the City of Providence within
the boundaries of the East Side Renewal Project No. R. I. R-4,
which said parcel of land is within the City of Providence and
being described as lot 471 on Assessors Plat No. 16 for which
parcel of land the City of Providence shall receive credit for
the full and fair market value thereof as approved by the Federal

Government.

IN CHY COUNCIL

JUN 6 -1963




KoY ALL EN BY THESC PRUSENTS

That the City Of Providence, a runlcipal corporation created
by the General Assembly of the State of Rhode Island and located
in the County of Providence in said State, hereinafter called the
Grantor, does hereby grant, barpgain, sell and convey unto the
PROVIDENCE RCDEVELOPIENT AGENCY, a body corporate and politic
organiged under the laws of the State of Rhode Island, hereinafter
called the Crantee, 1ts successors and assipgre forever the followe-

ing desoribed parcel of land.

That cortain tract of land with all the building
and improvenments thereon, situated in the City of Provi-
dence, State of Rhode Island, bounded and described ag
follows:

Beginning at the angle point on the northerly
line of Wickenden Street seld point belng one hundred
and 00/100 (100.00) feet easterly from the intersection
of the sald northerly linc of Wickenden Street and the
eapterly line of Traverse Street;

thenece turning an interior angle of ninety degrees
no minutes no scconds (90+00'00") with the aforementioned
northerly ling of Wickenden Street and running northerly
along the casterly boundary of land now or latelvy of
Allen €. Dudley and wife Doris seventy two and /100
(72.01) feot to a point;

thence turning an interior angle of eighty seven
deprees twenty two nminutes £€n scoonds {(37+22V10") and
running along the southerly boundary of land now or
iately of Albert Perry and laria T. and Central Con-
gregational Church twenty three and 51/100 (23.51) feet
to an angle poind;

thence turning an interior ancle of one hundred
geventy four degrees £ifty nine minutes {ifty secconds
{174+59'50" ) ond running along the southorly boundary
of land now or lately of central Congregational Church
and John P, Delgardo and wife Justina S. forty and 36/
100 {40.36) feet to a point;

thenece twrning an interior angle of ninety degrees
£ifty pinutes no seconds {90°50'00") and running along
the westorly boundary of land now or lately of Jogse B.
Caldeira and wife Marie H. sixty six and 11/100 (00.11)
fect to a polint on the aforementioned northerly line of
Wickenden Streetl;




thence turning an interior angle of ninety six
degrees forty eight minutes no seconds (96°48100")
and running along the aforementioned northerly line
of Wickenden Street £ifty five and 43/100 (55.43)

feet to the point and place of beginning.
Said tract herein described contains four
thousand one hundred fifty twe (4,152) square feet
of land more or less.
This conveyance is made pursuant to Resolution o,
of the City Councll of the City of Providence approved
1963, ¥

Consideration for this conveyance is such that no revenue

stamps are required,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME, with all the rights, privileges
and appurtenances thereunto appertaining unto and to the use of
the sald Grantee, its successors and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS WHERECF, said CITY OF PROVIDENCE has caused these
presents to be signed and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed
by Walter H. Reynolds, its liayor, thereunto duly authoriszed, this

day of A. D, 1963,

By

Vayor

The within description is satisfactory to me,.

CIty Inzineer

Correct in form and satisfactory to me,

City Solicifor



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
COUNTY OF PROVILE.CE

In Providence in said County on the day of 1963,

before me personally appeared the above named Yalter H. Reynolds,
Mayor of the City of Providence, to me known and known by me to
be the person executing the foregolng instrument for and in behalf
of said Grantor corporation and he acknowledged said instrument,
by hinm executed in his said capacity to be his free act and deed

and the free act and deed of said Grantor corporation.




li
|

CITY OF PROVIDENCE

Vs,

PROVIDENCE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

DEED

PROVIDENCE
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
410 HOWARD BUILDING
PROVIDENCE. R. I

fl=




A

485

John F. Delgarde

Central Congregotional

547

& wf. Justina.S.

471
4,152 59.Ft.

174°259.50"

&

454

wf Maria

Albert Perry &

R
é& o,qf"\

Jose B.Caldeira & wife

. 9546

. O]

3 : .

s —MT_A-‘?-—*.@W-ZZ..QL?“«' X
0

/193

Alden C. Dudley & wifte Coris

7

100.0'

Y r— - ——

HEOVIDITNCE | o

R A A

SMIINRLINT T RARCE 6

SUTOTROTERT ToTvion

D e 062534
f Sota.. June. 6, 1963 .

Wickender

CITY OF “ROVIDENCE. K|
Public Warks Dupt . & “ineariag O
Shewin; . Proposed  Sole =
Dty EAK L Sy LR
Sect "2 20" o . June 6, 1963
Carroct | "2 la e .. F-“*u’ Emga.




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 334
Approved  June 7, 1963

Resolved,

Thal‘ the following taxpayer be refunded the
amount speciried because of overpayment of the 1958 taxes to the
City Collsctor,

Code #0l=307-450
Alfred E, Dixon

193 Massachusetts Ave,
Providence, R, I,

Amt, of original 1958 tax $l L0
Amt, abated, cert L5W-9 approved 5/2/63 o140
Amt, paid 1?%8 P Teller 1,10
Amt, paid 1/8/59 P Teller 1.10
Amt, paid 4/13/59 F Teller 1.10
Amt, paid 7/8/59 J Teller 1,10
Amt, overpald, Cert, 0-705h L.4o

Refund $l .40 to Alfred E, Dixon 193 Massachusetts Ave, Prov., R, I,

IN CHY COUNCIL

JUN 6 -1963

AR o APPROVED

JUNT 1963

MAYOR



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

.......

-------



'RESOLUTION

 THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AMND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

No. 385

OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Approved  June 7, 1963

Resolved,

Thle the following taxpayer be refunded the

amount specified because of overpayment of the 1959 tax to the
City Collector,

Code #0l-=307-150
Alfred E, Dixon

193 Massachusetts Ave,
Providence, R, I,

Anmt,
mt.
Amt,
Amt,
Ant,
Ant,
Amt.

of original 1959 tax

abated, Cert 45W-9 approved 5/2/63
paid 19/19 59 F Teller

paid 1/13/60 J Teller

peid 4/8/60 D Teller

paid 7/6/60 F Teller
overpaid, Cert, 0-7053

fhelo
&0
1,10
1,10
1,10

1,10
belio

Refund $4.40 to Alfred E. Dixon 193 Messachusetts ave., City

IN CHY COUNCIL o
JUN 6 - 1963

APPROVED

JUNT 196

oeonnonoﬂ"“"

MAYOR



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL | .. ...




" THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

- RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. &86
Approved June 7, 1963

~ Resolved,

| Thdf the following taxpayers be refunded the
amoﬁnts syecified because of overpayment of the 1960 taxes to the
City Collector,
Code #02-202-568
Albert B. Bentsen and Mary Bentsen

40 Norwich Ave,
Prov., R, I.

Amt, of original 1960 tax $236,34
Amt, abated, Cert LOW-1 approved 5/2/63 33.54
Amt, paid 10/2l/60 P Teller 59.09
Amt, paid 1/24/61 J Teller 59.08
Amt, paid 4/21,/61 P Teller 59.09
Ant, paid 7/20/61 P Teller 59.08
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-7051 33454

Refund $33.54 to Albert B, Bentsen and Mary Bentsen
Lo Norwich Ave, Prov., R. I.

Code #0L-307-450
Alfred E, Dixon
193 Massachusetts Ave,

PI'OV. s Ro IQ

Amt. of original 1960 tax $lh. 1o
Amt, ebated, Cert L5W-9 approved 5/2/63 Lo
Amt, paid 19/11 60 R Teller 1.10
Amt, paid 1/10/61 F Teller 1.19
Amt, paid L/5/61 F Teller 1.10
Amt, paid 7/5/61 F Teller 1.10
Amt, overpsid, Cert, 0-7052 L.4o

E,
Refund $4.40 to Alfred/Dixon 193 Massachusetts 4Ave, Prov., R. Ie

IN CHY COUNCIL
JUN 6 -1363

APPROVED
JUNT 1963

'ACTlN.G..".‘."TM.x;S.R....




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

--------------




P~

" THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

SI}ATE OF RHODE {SLAND AMD PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

~ RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 397

Approved  June 7, 1963

Resolved,

Thaf the following taxpayers be refunded the
amounts specified because of overpayment of the 1961 taxes to the
City Collector,

Code #07-293-340
Norman N, Gordon
208 Eighth St,

Providence, R, I,

Amt, of original 1961 tax $41. 34
Amt, abated, Cert 39W-8 approved 5/2/63 19.50
Amt, pald 3/12/62 P Teller 10.34
Amt, paid 5/10/62 D Teller 15,50
Amt. paid 1/2/63 J Teller 15,50
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-70L44 19.50

Refund $19.50 to Norman N, Gordon, 208 Eighth St. Prov., R. I,

Code #16-366«450
Nieholas A, Pournaras
4499 Elmwood Ave,
Prov., R, I,

Amt. of original 1961 tax $74.10
Amt, abated, Cert 39W-13 approved 5/2/63 62.40
Amt, paid 10/17/61 R Teller 18.53
Amt, paid 1/16/62 F Teller 18,52
Amt, peid L/17/62 F Teller 18,52
Amt, paid 7/17/62 F Teller 18,53
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-7045 62.40
Refund $62.40 to Nicholas A, Pournaras 499 Elmwood Ave. Prov. R.
Code #02—202-568

Albert B. Bentsen and Mary Bentsen

4O Norwich Ave,

Prov., R, I,

Ant, of original 1961 tax $297.18
Amt, abated, Cert LOW-1 approved 5/2/63 33,54
Amt, vpeid 10/2l,/61 H Teller - 7h.30
Amt, paid 1/26/62 F Teller h.29
Amt, paid L/25/62 F Teller Th.29
Amt, paid 7/20/62 ATeller 74.30
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-7046 33.54

L

Refund $33.54 to Albert B, Bentsen and Mary Bentsen LO Norwich Ave

Prove, R, I.

Code #19«591-90l
John F. Sullivan
88 Holden St.
Prov., R, I,

Amt, of original 1961 tax $5.46
Amt, abated, Cert LOW-5 approved 5/2/63 .

Amt, paid 3/29/63 P Teller 5.6
Amt. overpaid, Cert., 0-7047 5.46

Refund $5.46 to John F, Sullivan 88 Holden St, Prov., R. I.



RESOLUTICN
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL




| @he @ity nf HProvidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Page 2
Code #08-122-416
Lewlis Hassell
34+ Temple St,
PI'OV., Ro IO
Amt. of original 1961 tax $o.u6
Amt, abated, Cert JIW-3 approved 5/2/63 5.6
Amt, paid 3/21/63 W Teller 5.46
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-7048 S.46
Refund $5.46 to Lewis Hassell 34} Temple St. Prov. R. I,
Code #0l=l27-700
Lawrence J, Donsahue
211 Magnolia St,
PI'OV. R. I.
Amt, of original 1961 tax $7.80
Amt, abated, Cert L5W-6 approved 5/2/63 7.80
Amt, paeid 3/26/63 A Teller 7.80
Ant, overpaid, Cert 0-7049 7.80
Refund $7.80 to Lawrence J, Donahue 211 Magnolia St, Prov. R, I,
Code #04=307-450
Alfred E, Dixon
193 Massachusetts Ave,
Providence, R. I, .
Amt, of original 1961 tax $l.ho
Amt, sbated, Cert Li5W-9 aepproved 5/2/63 L4.ho
Ant, paid 10/10/61 F Teller 1.10
Amt, paid 1/8/62 R Teller 1.10
Amt, paid 14/10/62 R Teller 1.10
Amt, paid 7/10/62 F Teller 1.10
Amt, overpaid, Cert., 0-7050 IIRTe]

Refund $li.40 to Alfred E. Dixon 193 Massachusetts Ave. Prov., R. I.

Code #01=226=500
Arnold Resl Estate Co,
111 Mathewson St.
Providence, R, I,

Amt, of original 1961 tax $10665.72 -
Amt, abated, B. T. A, R, #73 approved 5/1/63 1835, 3L
Amt, paid 19/13 61 F Teller 2666 4L
Amt,. paid 1/22/62 R Teller 2666.43
Amt, paid lj/13/62 F Teller 2666,12
Amt, paid 7/7/62 D Teller 2666.43
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-7061 1835.34

Refund $1835.3l to Arnold Real Estate Co. 111 Mathewson St. Prov.,

Code #10-109-303

Wm, H. Joslin Est, and Corinne E. Joslin
¢/o Providence National Bank

100 Westminster St.

Providence, R, I,

Amt. of original 1961 tax $7035.60
Amt, abated, B. T. A, R, #75 approved 5/1/63 1,78,88
Aunt, paid 10/4/61 F Teller 1756.90
Amt. paid 1/17/62 R Teller 1758.90
Amt, paid 4/5/62 F Teller 1758.90
Amt, paid 7/17/62 R Teller 1758.90
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-7062 1,78,.88
Refund $1,,78.88 to Wm. H, Joslin &st. and Corinne E, Joslin

c¢/o Providence National Benk
100 Westminster St. Prov., R. I,

R. I.



IN CITY couum

JUNG- 1963

No.
CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE

» o ., -

APPROVED
JUNT 1963

y, ACLS " MAYOR




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

* RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
g - | No. 4358

Approved  June 7, 1963

~ Resolved,

ThCIi' the following taxpayers be refunded the
amounts- specified because of overpayment of the 1962 taxes to the
City Collector,

Code #0L4-307-450
Alfred E, Dixon

193 Massachusetts Ave,
Prov,, R, I,

Amt, of original 1962 tax $L..Lo

Ant, abated, Cert 45W-9 approved 5/2/63 L0

Amt, peid 10/10/62 F Teller 1.10

Amt, paid 1/10/63 R Teller 1.10
2

Ant, overpald, Cert., 0-T0L42 .20
Refund $2.20 to Alfred E, Dixon 193 Massachusetts Ave. Prov., R.
Code #19-617-200
William C, Sutherland
014 Hartford Pike
North Scituate, R. I.
Amt. of original 1962 tax $10L.00
Amt, abated, Cert L5W-10 approved 5/2/63 104.00
Amt, paid 10{16/62 R Teller . 26,00
Amt, peid 1/4/63 R Teller 26.00
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-7043 52,00
Refund $52.00 to William C. Sutherland 014 Hartford Pike

North Scituabe , R, I,
Code #19-379-1400
Smith Estates Inc,
57 Eddy St,
Providence, R, T.
Amt, of original 1962 tex on plat 20 lot 160 $L802,L:6
Amt. abated, B. T. A. R, #72 approved 5/1/63 1079.13
Amt, paild 10/23/62 H Teller 802,46
Amt, overpeid on plat 20 lot 160 Cert, ©-7055 1079.13

Refund $1079.13 to Smith Estates Inc, 57 Eddy St.  Prov., R. I,

Code #20-155-585
Angelina Tortolano
17 Horace S5t,

Prov. R. I,

Amt. of original 1962 tex $280.80
Amt, abated, B. T. A. R, #60 approved 5/1/63 31.20
Amt. paid 10/2/62 P Teller 280.80
Amt. overpaid, Cert, 0-7056 31.20

Refund $31.20 to Angelina Tortodano 17 Horace St, Prov. R. I.

I



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL [

.........



Che @ity of FProvideurr

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Page 2

Code #13=566-050
Mercantile Realty Co,
131 Washington St.
Providence, R, I,
Amt. of original 1962 tax $8307.,00
Amt, abated, B, T. A. R. #6lL approved 5/1/63 1255,41
Amt. paid 10/18/62 D Teller 2076.75
fmt, paid 11/21/62 D Teller 6230.25
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-7057 1255,.41
Refund $1255.41 to Equity Discount Co,

188 Benefit St, Prov. R, I,
Code #09=035-800
Incorporated Estates
577 Eddy St.
PI'OV. R' I.
Amt, of original 1962 tax $7923.63
Amt, sbated, B, T. A. R. #70 approved 5/1/63 1187.94
Amt, paid 10/23/62 H Teller 7923.63
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-7058 1187.94

Refund $1187.94 to Incorporated Estates 57 Eddy St. City

Code #13-272-500

Thos, Mathewson Est,
¢/o Smith Estates Ine,
7 Eddy St. Rm 312

Providence, R, I.

Amt, of original 1962 tex $37h2.1t
Amt, sbated, B. T. A. R, #71 approved 5/1/63 737.49
Amt, peid 10/23/62 H Teller : 374241
Amt, overpald, Cert, 0-7059 737.L9

Refund $737.49 to Thos Mathewson Est, ¢/o Smith Estates Inc,
57 Eddy St, Rm. 312 Prov. R. I.

Code #01=226-500
Arnold Real Estate Co.
111 Methewson St.

Prov,. R, I,

Amt., of original 1962 tax $10665,72
Amt, ebated, B. T. A. R. #7l approved 5/1/63 1835,3)
Amt. paid 10/24/62 F Teller 2666,LL
Amt, paid 1/18/63 R Teller 2666,Lh2
Amt, paid L/9/63 A Teller 2540.46
Amt, peid 4/9/63 A Teller 1391.33
Amt, paid L/9/63 A Teller 9.75
Anmt, overpaid, Cert. 0-7060 Ll .02

Refund $4));.02 to Arnold Real Estate Co, 111 Mathewson St,.
Prov. R. I,

Code #03-405-619

George E, Clements Jr, and wf Marilyn A,
93 Evergreen St.

Prov. R. I,

Amt, of original 1962 tax $26l.,81

Amt, sbated, B. T. A. R. #79 approved 5/6/63 39400
Amt, paid 10/26/62 F Teller 264.81
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-7063 - 39.00

Refund $39.00 to George E, Clembmts Jr,and wf Marilyn A,
93 Evergreen 8t, Prov. R, I.



No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE -




@he @ity of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Page 3
Code #0L-362-278
Angelina M, Dionizio
15 Lawn St,
Prov. R. I,
Amt. of original 1962 tax on plat 84 lot 327 $148.59
Amt. ebated, B. T. A, R. #81 approved 5/6/63 19.50
Amt. paid 10/4/62 A Teller 18,59
Amt, overpaid on plat 8l lot 327 Cert. 0-706k 19.50
Refund $19.50 to Angelina M, Dionizio 15}Lawn St, Prov. R. 1,
Code #13-638.785
Marietta V, Millerick
31 Tyndall Ave,
Prov, R. I,
Amt. of original 1962 tax $345.93
Amt. abated, B. T. A. R, #83 approved 5/6/63 39.00
Amt. peid 10/1/62 D Teller 345.93
Amt, overpaid on plat 120 lot 36l Cert. 0=7065 39.00

Refund $39.00 to Marietta V, Millerick 31 Tyndall Ave. Prov. R. I.

Code #19«106-300
Vincent H., Smith

%96 Morris Ave,
rove. Re Ie

Amt of original 1962 tex on plat 6 1lot 429 $288.60
Amt, sbated, B. T. A. R, #87 approved 5/6/63 31.20
Amt, paid 10/31/62 F Teller 288,60
Amt, overpaid, on plat 6 lot 329 Cert. 0-T7066 31.20

Refund $31.20 to Vincent H, Smith 496 Morris Ave, Prov. R. I,

Code #08-318-300
Emily L. Howerd
168 Glenbridge Ave.

Prov, R. IQ

Amt of originel 1962 tex $3%5;15
Amt. sbated, B. T. A. R, #89 approved 5/8/63 2.26
Amt, paid 10/19/62 D Teller , 345,15
Amt. overpaid Cert, 0-706%7 _ 52,26

Refund $52.26 to Emily L., Howard 168 Glenbridge Ave. Prov. R. I,

Code #02=346-1167
0Olga K. Boluch
68 Huber Ave,

Brov. R. I,

Amt, of original 1962 tex $530.40
Amt. sbated, B. T, A. R. #90 approved 5/8/63 3,32
Amt, paid 3/12/63 W Teller 530.40
Amt, overpaid, Cert., 0-7068 3h.32

Refund $34.32 to Olga K. Boluch 68 Huber Ave. Prov. R. I.



No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE .




Che ity of Pronidenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Page L

Code #09-015-810
Louls Tannotti and Yolenda Iannotti
26 Maynard St,
Prov, R. I,
Amt, of original 1962 tex $231,27
Amt, abated, B, T, A, R, #92 approved 5/8/63 31,20
Amt, paid 10/2l/62 H Teller 231.27
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0=7069 31.20
Refund $31,20 to Louis Iannotti and Yolanda Iannotti

26 Maynard St, Prov, R, I.
Code #08-114«100
Algernon E, Hartshorn and Carmela Hartshorn
2lﬁ Silver Spring St,
Prov. R, I,

e
Amt, of original 1962 tax $363.09
Amt, abated, B, T. A, R. #102 spproved 5/1l;/63 39,00
Amt, pald 11/13/62 P Teller 90.77
Amt, paid 1/3/63 J Teller 181.5
Amt, paid 1/16/63 J Teller 90.7
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-7071 39.00

Refund $39.00 to Algernon E., Hartshorn and Carmela Hartshorn
21l Silver Spring St., Prov. R. I,

Code #18-366-600

Elisa Rosati and wf Nicola
52 Russo St.

PI’OV. Ro I.

Amt, of original 1962 tax | $203.97
Amt, abated, B. T, A, R. #104 approved 5/1L/63 29,25
Ant, paid 10/26/62 T Teller 203.97
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-7072 29.25

Refund $29.25 to Ellsa Rosatli and wf Nicola 52 Russo St., Prov. R. I.

Code #11-196-200

Mathilds C, Komischke Est,
R, 125 High St.

Wakefield, R, I,

Amt. of original 1962 tax $136,11
Ant, abated, B. T, A. R, #96 approved 5/9/63 39.00
Amt, paid 19/11 62 H Teller 34403
Amt, paid 1/1);/63 F Teller 34.02
Amt, paid lj/9/63 F Teller 34.03
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-7073 L4.97

Refund $,.97 to Mathilde C. Komischke Est, R 125 High St.
Wakefield, R, I,

Code #19-023-350

Harvey M. Salk and wf Claire
1l Harian R4, :
Prov. R. I,

Amt. of original 1962 tax : $1473.03
Amt, abated, B, T, A, R. #116 approved 5/23/63 117,00
Amt, peid 10/26/62 F Teller 1473.03
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-T70T74 117.00

Refund $117.00 to Harvey M, Salk and wf Claire 1 Harian Rd. Prov. R. I.



No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE




@he @ity of Hrovidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Page 5
Code #26-017=590
Vincent Zecchino and wf Julia M,
100 Hazard Ave,
Prov, R, I.
Amt, of original 1962 tax $1523,73
Amt, paid 10/3/62 P Teller 1523473
Amt, overpaid, Cert., 0=7075 97.50

Refund $97.50 to Anthony Viola Jr, 100 Hazard Ave. Prov. R. I,

APPROVEDB

JUN 6 -1363 JNT T8

%éWW / AGTING MAYOR
erk

IN CIY COUNCIL




No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE






